Seam

## APPOINT STATE OFFICER, SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT, KOLKATA ACT NO 40 OF 1971

Appointed by the Central Govt. Under Section 3 of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants ) Act 1971

CENTRALACT Proceedings

PRASAD MO

868.

2007 Of

Order Sheet No.

BUARD OF TRUSTEES OF SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT, KOLKATA

BBILS CONTROL

69 06.01.2023

Present: S. Dasgupta, Resolution Officer (Legal) For Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata (SMPK)

Matter is taken up for hearing. Representative of SMPK submits that they have already filed an application on 14.03.2019, praying for passing of necessary orders as the breaches were remedied in April, 2015 by way of regularizing the unauthorised sub-leases and subsequently the terminated lease of O.P. was regularized. Perused the application dated 14.03.2019 and considered the matter.

In view of the said application filed by SMPK let this instant proceeding be dropped. All concerned are directed to act accordingly.

> (KAUSIK KUMAR MANNA) ESTATE OFFICER

By Order of : THE ESTATE OFFICER SYAWA PRASAD MOOKER MY PORT CERTIFIED COPY OF THE ORDER

PASSED BY THE ESTATE OFFICER SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT

Head Assistan CORPOR OF THE LD. ESTATE OFFICER SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT